
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 16 JUNE, 2015 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
Councillors G Cutting, J Goodeve, R Henson, J Jones, A McNeece, 
D Oldridge, M Pope, R Standley and K Warnell 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

E-mail: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pec
[...]
Community Voluntary Service for Broxbourne and East Herts - Annual 
Report (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

8. Annual Report on Discretionary Community Grants (Pages 37 - 68) 
 

9. Updating the Shared Ownership Local Priorities Cascade (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

10. 2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13 End of Year Service Plan Monitoring 
Report (Pages 75 - 102) 
 

11. Community Scrutiny Healthcheck Report February to March 2015 (Pages 
103 - 140) 
 
 



 

12. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CS  CS 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
10 MARCH 2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
  Councillors S Bull, G Cutting, J Jones, 

P Moore, N Symonds, M Wood and J Wyllie 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, L Haysey, P Phillips, 

P Ruffles  
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn 

 
Cliff Cardoza 

- Democratic 
Services Officer 

- Head of 
Environmental 
Services 

  Mark Kingsland - Leisure Services 
Manager 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Julie Pomfrett - Anti-Social 

Behaviour and 
Projects Officer 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Paul Falko - SLM Limited 
  Mathew Nicholson - SLM Limited 
  Chris Yearly - SLM Limited 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CS  CS 
 
 

 

575   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors J 
Mayes and K Warnell. 
 

 

576   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 
November 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

577   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman referred to last
[...]
t.  He supported the development of a proper 
strategy. 
 
Councillor N Symonds was pleased to see that steps had 
been added to the Grange Paddocks swimming pool.  She 
expressed concern at the increase in the price of private 
swimming lessons.  Councillor N Symonds also referred to the 
fact that swimming teachers wore T-shirts in the pool and 
stated that people with poor body image and those from 
different cultural backgrounds be allowed to wear clothing in 
the pool.   Mathew Nicholson explained that specific body 
costumes were available for particular groups of people and 
that the 1:1 swimming sessions had increased from £19.00 to 
£21.00.  Mr Nicholson undertook to provide Members with a 
written explanation regarding the use of body suits.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor G Cutting regarding 
the unhealthy snacks in vending machines at leisure centres, 

Page 11



CS  CS 
 
 

 

Mr Nicholson undertook to review this and provide an update 
on what could be done to produce a healthy alternative. 
 
Councillor M Wood stated that during the budget process, it 
had been suggested that Hartham Leisure Centre might be 
getting a 3G Football Pitch and queried whether this might be 
possible for Bishop’s Stortford.  The Head of Environmental 
Services confirmed that a pitch was planned for Hartham but 
that this had been delayed.  It was hoped that one would also 
be provided at Grange Paddocks once the pitch at Hartham 
had been fully evaluated. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked 
representatives of SLM Leisure for attending the meeting. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the annual review of its sixth year’s 
performance by the Council’s leisure contactor Sport and 
Leisure Management, be received. 

 
580   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HEALTHCHECK 

OCTOBER 2014 - JANUARY 2015                                         
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the performance of 
key indicators relating to Community Scrutiny Committee for 
the period October 2014 to January 2015. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services stated that (EHPI 181 – Time taken to 
process housing benefit new claims and change events) was 
still “red”.  He hoped that the recruitment drive and advertising 
would secure more benefits staff.  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that performance figures for October 2014 
to January 2015 as detailed in the report now submitted, 
be received.  

  

 

581   REPORT FROM THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL   

Page 12



CS  CS 
 
 

 

 
 Councillor N Symonds, Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 

Panel stated that she had attended health meetings at 
Hertfordshire County Council and had played an active part in 
the health process.  She referred to a new urgent care centre 
at the Lister Hospital and had had first hand experience of 
how 111 calls were handled.   
 
Councillor Symonds referred to the full programme which the 
Health and Wellbeing Panel had experienced during the civic 
year, adding that the pinnacle of its success was, she thought, 
in relation to a review of Doctor’s surgeries.   
 
Councillor Symonds was pleased to see that health issues 
had been integrated within the Council’s policies and services 
and thanked Claire Pullen, the Scrutiny Officer for her support 
in the process. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the verbal report be received; and 
 
(B) the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Panel 
meeting held on 24 February 2015 be received. 

 

 

582   EVALUATION OF SCRUTINY AND WORK PROGRAMME 
FOR 2015/16                                                                          
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report evaluating the work 
programme for 2014/15 and sought suggestions on which to 
develop a work programme for 2015/16 to be agreed at the 
next meeting of the civic year. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer provided Members with an “Evalu
[...]
erable sites available, suitable and 
achievable for housing 

SHMA Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
Technical study that assesses future housing demand across 
all tenures. 

SP Supporting People 
Funding for providing support by housing providers for elderly 
and vulnerable tenants 

TA Temporary Accommodation 
Generally provided by local authorities for households that are 
homeless. 

WA Women's Aid 
Organisation providing advice and refuges for women 
escaping domestic violence . 

WTC Working Tax Credit  

   

   

   

 

P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 16 JUNE 2015  
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF COMMUNICATIONS, ENGAGEMENT AND 
CULTURE                                                                                             
 

 COMMUNITY VOLUNTARY SERVICES FOR BROXBOURNE AND 
EAST HERTS (CVSBEH) – ANNUAL REPORT                                   

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To present the services delivered by the Community Voluntary 
Services (CVSBEH) and to propose an annual Service Level 
Agreement.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
That: 
 

(A) the report and presentation by the CVSBEH be received and 

(B) the Service Level Agreement (SLA) presented at Essential 
Reference Paper “B” be approved.  
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 East Herts Council has worked closely with the CVSBEH for many 

years providing core funding for services delivered to the 
voluntary sector in East Herts and commissioning one-off and 
special projects.  
 

1.2 The Chairman of the Community Scrutiny Committee has 
requested that an annual report of the work of the CVSBEH 
should be presented to Community Scrutiny and that the council’s 
commissioning relationship with the CVSBEH be represented 
more formally through the adoption of an annual Service Level 
Agreement (SLA). 
 

1.3 More information on the CVSBEH can be foun
[...]
hnic minority associations and will deliver various projects, for 

example: a furniture re-use service, community transport initiatives and children 

summer activities programmes and other support services for which additional 

project funding may, from time to time, be requested and agreed.   

 

6. The CVSBEH services will be open to all regardless of age, race, gender, sexuality 

or disability and in accordance with legislation and the council’s equalities policies.  

 

7. The CVSBEH will invite the council to nominate an officer or member to sit on its 

management board (nomination to be agreed with the council’s head of 

communication, engagement and culture).  

 

Page 35



8. For operational purposes the council and the CVSBEH will both identify a lead 

liaison officer who will meet at least once a quarter. 

 

9. The CVSBEH will be an active member of the East Herts Partnership at both Board 

and Operation group level. 

 

10. The CVSBEH will submit a written annual report to the council’s scrutiny 

committee, which include the following: 

 

• Number and nature of organisations supported by type and location 

• Number and nature of training sessions delivered and nature of recipients 

• Number and type of other events 

• Details of campaigns 

• Summary of organisational make-up, staff and accounts 

• Summary of key projects  

 

11. Representative(s) from the CVSBEH may be invited to attend the relevant 

scrutiny committee meeting to discuss the submitted report. 

 

 

AGREED BY: ……………………………………………………………………… EAST HERTS COUNCIL  

 

DATE: …………………………………………………………….. 

 

 

 

AGREED BY: …………………………………………………………… CVSBEH 

 

DATE: …………………………………………………………….. 

 

Page 36



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 16 JUNE 2015  
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH  AND WELLBEING 
 

 ANNUAL REPORT ON DISCRETIONARY COMMUNITY GRANTS 
PROGRAMME 2014/2015                                                                       

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This is an update and review of grants allocated between 1 April 
2014 and 31 March 2015 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY:   
That: 

 
(A) 

 
the allocation of grants according to agreed policy be 
scrutinised and any areas for specific discussion be 
identified; and  

(B) the following administrative changes be agreed: 
 
i) to relax Community Activities and Small Community 
Capital so that applicants’ no longer have to contact  their 
town or parish council for a grant. (Para 2.5)   
 
ii) to open the Community Activities pot to village halls and 
parish councils throughout the year with the condition that 
they can only apply for a grant to organise special events, 
and not used to support  running costs (Para 2.15); and 
 
iii) to reduce the time period for claiming small capital 
grants from a year to 6 months  (Para 2.33) 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 In June 2014, Community Scrutiny agreed it would receive an 

annual grants report to coincide with the grant giving cycle rather 
than a twice-yearly report, as had been previously agreed in 2012. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



 
  

1.2 The committee requested that a mid-year update be included in 
the Member’s Information Bulletin and this was included in the 28 
November edition. 
 

1.3 The purpose of community grants is to help take forward the 
council’s aims in people, place and prosperity.  This is typically for 
non-statutory activities such as improved community facilities and 
increased economic and social activities in the community.  A 
copy of the current policy can be found in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B.’ 

 
1.4 Managed by the Engagement and Partnerships team, the 

discretionary grants programme not only takes forward service 
priorities of enabling sports, arts and community providers to 
improve their cultural and leisure offer but also supports priorities 
in the East Herts Together Sustainable Communi
[...]
.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Louise Harris, Housing Strategy and Development 

Manager 
Louise.Harris@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Page 72



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

This priority focuses on delivering strong services and 
seeking to enhance the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing, particularly for those who are vulnerable. 

Place – Safe and Clean  

This priority focuses on sustainability, the built 
environment and ensuring our towns and villages are 
safe and clean. 

Prosperity – Improving the economic and social 
opportunities available to our communities  

This priority focuses on safeguarding and enhancing our 
unique mix of rural and urban communities, promoting 
sustainable, economic opportunities and delivering cost 
effective services. 

Consultation: Internal only. 

Legal: None for the Council 

Financial: None for the Council 

Human 
Resource: 

None for the Council 
 

Risk 
Management: 

None 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts: 
 

None. 

 
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  – 16 JUNE 2015 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES                                                                                 
 
2014/15, 2013/14 AND 2012/13 SERVICE PLANS – END OF YEAR 
MONITORING REPORT                                                                      
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This is the end of year monitoring report which explains how the 
council has performed in 2014/15 against the actions and 
objectives it set out to achieve at the start of the financial year.  
The report also monitors the status of all outstanding actions from 
2013/14 and 2012/13. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY:  

That: 

(A) the progress against the council’s priorities and the revised 
completion dates, suspensions and deletions against 
2014/15 Service Plan actions and 2012/13 Service Plan 
actions be received; and  

 

(B) the Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 In 2011/12 the Council agreed its overall priorities for improving 

the district around the themes of: 
 

• People – Fair and accessible services for those who use them 
and opportunities for everyone to contribute 

• Place – Safe and clean 

• Prosperity – Improving the economic and social opportunities 
available to our communities 
 

1.2 These priorities form the basis of the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
Departments within the Council produce annual service plans 
which demonstrate what actions will be delivered to help meet 

Agenda Item 10

Page 75



 
  

those priorities. These are agreed by the Executive at the start of 
the financial year and progress is reported to the relevant 
Scrutiny Committees. 

 
1.3 This report covers the period 1October 2014 to 31 March 2015 for 

the following services: 
 

• Communication, Engagement and Culture 

• Community Safety and Health 

• Economic Development 

• Environmental Services (in relation to leisure only) 

• Housing 

• Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
 
1.4 Please note the formation of a new Council following district 

elections in May 2015 could lead to new priorities for the 
organisation. This may impact upon what actions are delivered in 
future and how they are monitored. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
 2014/15 Analysis 
 
2.1 In total, there are 29 actions in the 2014/15 Service Plans listed in 

paragraph 1.3: 
 

  Status at the twelve month 
stage – end of year report 

Have already been achieved 75.8% 

(22) 

Are on target 3.4% 

(1) 

Have had their completion 
dates revised 

- 

Are off target 3.4% 

(1) 

Have been deleted 6.9% 

(2) 

Page 76



 
 
[...]
      

                  

Data is collected twice yearly via GovMetric survey analysis. This indicator is 
monitoring customer experience levels in 5 key areas which are: Swimming lessons, 
group exercise classes, fitness (Gym), Reception and Cleanliness.  

               

Data Source                 

Environment Services                

               

P
age 139



    Essential Reference Paper D 

14 

               

 

Formula Guidance  

PI code and description  

EHPI 64 No of private sector vacant dwellings that are returned into occupation or demolished  

PI Definition  

  Number of private sector vacant dwellings that are returned into occupation or demolished 

Data Source  

Housing Services  

 

P
age 140


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Community Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work Programme ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme ERP B (Programme)
	Work Programme ERP C (Abbreviations)

	7 Community Voluntary Service for Broxbourne and East Herts - Annual Report
	Community Voluntary Service for Broxbourne and East Herts - Annual Report ERP A (Implications)
	Community Voluntary Service for Broxbourne and East Herts - Annual Report ERP B (Draft SLA)

	8 Annual Report on Discretionary Community Grants
	Annual Report on Discretionary Community Grants - ERP A (Implications)
	Annual Report on Discretionary Community Grants ERP B (Grants Assessment)

	9 Updating the Shared Ownership Local Priorities Cascade
	Updating the Shared Ownership Local Priorities Cascade ERP A (Implications)

	10 2014/15, 2013/14 and 2012/13 End of Year Service Plan Monitoring Report
	2014-15, 2013-14 and 2012-13 End of Year Service Plan Monitoring ERP A (Implications)
	2014-15, 2013-14 and 2012-13 End of Year Service Plan Monitoring ERP B (Overview)
	2014-15, 2013-14 and 2012-13 Service Planning ERP C (Actions Off Target)_opt v1

	11 Community Scrutiny Healthcheck Report February to March 2015
	Community Scrutiny healthcheck report February - March 2015 ERP A (Implications)
	Community Scruti

Minutes of the meeting


CS  CS 
 
 

 
75 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
16 JUNE 2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
  Councillors G Cutting, J Goodeve, R Henson, 

J Jones, A McNeece, D Oldridge, M Pope, 
R Standley and K Warnell 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors A Alder, E Buckmaster, 

J Cartwright, L Haysey, P Moore, P Ruffles, 
C Woodward and I Richardson 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Karl Chui - Performance 

Monitoring Officer 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Louise Harris - Housing Strategy 
and Development 
Manager 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Will O'Neill - Head of 

Communications, 
Engagement and 
Cultural Services 

  Claire Pullen - Engagement and 
Partnerships 
Officer (Grants) 

  Ben Wood - Head of Business 
Development 

 
 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
76 

 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Ian Richardson - CVSBEH 
 
83   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor K Warnell and seconded by 
Councillor J Jones that Councillor G Cutting be appointed 
Vice–Chairman of Community Scrutiny Committee for the 
2015/16 civic year. 
 
After being put to the meeting, Councillor G Cutting was 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Community Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2015/16 civic year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor G Cutting be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of Community Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2015/16 civic year. 

 

 

84   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED  - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 
March 20 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 

 

85   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed newly elected Members to the 
Committee.  She asked that those present introduce 
themselves and reminded Members to sign the attendance 
sheet. 
 
The Chairman referred to a page 125 which had been omitted 
from the Agenda but which had been circulated separately by 
email.  The Chairman reminded Members that those who 
were not a Member of Community Scrutiny Committee should 
first ask the Chairman’s permission to speak. 
 

 

86   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the proposed  



CS  CS 
 
 

 
77 

work programme for the 2015-16 civic year.  The Scrutiny 
Officer explained that some of the work programme had been 
suggested by the previous administration.  She sought 
feedback on any items Members might want to include for 
scrutiny.  She reminded Members that with the creation of the 
new Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, health related 
matters had been removed from the Community Scrutiny 
agenda. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that a Member Officer Group 
which had been meeting with the Registered Housing 
providers would report back to the November meeting. 
 
It was noted that Community Scrutiny Committee was the 
designated committee to consider crime and disorder issues 
but that so far, no topic had yet been identified for scrutiny 
and that this would need to be considered towards the end of 
the year. 
 
The Committee approved the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
87   COMMUNITY VOLUNTARY SERVICE FOR BROXBOURNE 

AND EAST HERTS - ANNUAL REPORT                                   
 

 

 The Head of Communications, Engagement and Culture 
submitted a report providing the first annual overview of the 
work of the Community Voluntary Services for Broxbourne 
and East Herts (CVSBEH).  He stated that the CVSBEH had 
provided a very good service to many voluntary organisations 
and had undertaken specialist projects on the Council’s 
behalf. 
 
Ian Richardson, Chief Officer for the CVSBEH explained that 
a lot had been achieved over the last 10 years and gave a 
presentation which provided an insight into the work of the 
organisation, its previous achievements and the day to day 
delivery of its core services and funding sources.  He 
explained that the CVSBEH’s Vice Chairman was Councillor A 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
78 

Alder.  Mr Richardson gave a summary of the voluntary 
organisations, (approximately 300) which worked with the 
CVSBEH and of the growing number of sports related groups. 
 
In response to a query by Councillor D Oldridge regarding 
funding, Mr Richardson explained the various sources of 
funding and income for projects including how non-voluntary 
staff were paid.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Standley regarding 
advice sessions, Mr Richardson explained that providing 
advice was a core service.  A “drop in” advice service was 
also available once a week. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Jones regarding the 
furniture scheme, Mr Richardson explained how the scheme, 
based on suitable donations worked, i.e. fire retardant labels 
needed to be attached to soft furnishings.  He stated that 
sufficient space to house donated furniture was a constraint.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor G Cutting regarding 
electrical equipment, Mr Richardson explained that all 
equipment, including washing machines were tested before 
being sold on to those in need. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope regarding the 
Bishop’s Stortford Food Bank, Mr Richardson explained how 
the food bank was established and of the difficulties which 
needed to be overcome.  He encouraged Members to speak 
with Officers should there be a need to set up other food 
banks in the District. 
 
The Head of Communications, Engagement and Culture 
referred Members to Essential Reference Paper “B” (Service 
Level Agreement) of the report submitted and the fact that the 
organisation would invite the Council to nominate an Officer 
and a Member to sit on its management board.   
 
Mr Richardson explained that Councillor A Alder already held 
the role of Trustee and Director of the CVSBEH.  The Leader 
of the Council referred to possible conflicts of interest should 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
79 

Councillor A Alder remain in that role.  The Leader suggested 
that any Member expressing an interest to sit on the 
Management Board should contact the Chairman of 
Community Scrutiny Committee and the Leader of the 
Council. 
 
The Committee received the report and recommended to the 
Executive that the Service Level Agreement as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report submitted be 
approved. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report and presentation be 
received; 
 
(B) the Service Level Agreement be supported; and 
 
(C) Members’ expression of interest in taking up the 
role of Board Member to the CVSBEH be forwarded to 
the Chairman of Community Scrutiny Committee and the 
Leader of the Council. 

 
88   ANNUAL REPORT ON DISCRETIONARY COMMUNITY 

GRANTS                                                                                
 

 

 The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a 
report which provided an update of grants allocated between 
1 April 2014 and 31 March 2015. 
 
The Engagement and Partnerships Officer (Grants) provided 
a summary of the report as now submitted. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope regarding 
applications from church based organisations for community 
activity grants, the Engagement and Partnerships Officer 
(Grants) stated that faith groups could apply for grants as long 
as the grant was for a community based activity and not for 
worship. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Goodeve regarding 
consultation on the proposed changes, the Engagement and 
Partnerships Officer (Grants) provided a detailed account of 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
80 

the consultation process currently being undertaken through 
focus groups of interested parties. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor D Oldridge regarding 
proposed limitations on the Community Activities Pot, the 
Engagement and Partnerships Officer (Grants) explained that 
smaller organisations did not have the ability to generate 
income whereas Parish and Town Councils did.  She 
explained that many applications for grants were made 
towards the end of the year. 
 
Councillor J Jones stated that many small organisations did 
not apply for grants because of the paper work involved, i.e. 
the need to have a constitution in place.  He suggested that 
Members should provide help to these groups.  The 
Engagement and Partnerships Officer (Grants) explained how 
“mini-grants” worked particularly in relation to those 
organisations without constitutions.  Councillor R Standley 
stated that she had been able to source a template for a 
constitution from the CVSBEH. 
 
The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing emphasised 
the importance of networking to help groups and to be 
proactive in making groups aware. 
 
Councillor K Warnell referred to “casual” grants which 
Members formerly had discretionary use of.  The Engagement 
and Partnerships Officer (Grants) encouraged Members to 
attend the Focus Group meeting in June for further 
information on how Members could help the grant allocation 
process. 
 
Councillor C Woodward welcomed the relaxation of the 
process.  He queried whether priority was being given to rural 
areas because Town Councils were benefitting from the new 
Homes Bonus (NHB).  The Engagement and Partnerships 
Officer (Grants) explained that priority was given to capital 
grants but that in relation to all other grants, there was no 
priority for rural groups. 
 
The Leader referred to health and wellbeing in terms of the 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
81 

importance of the “public health district offer” of £10,000 and 
how this would positively impact on the grant making process. 
 
The Committee received the report and supported the 
changes as now proposed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the allocation of grants in 
accordance with agreed policy be supported  agreed and 
the future inclusion of the “district offer” in the grant 
making process be noted; 
 
(B) the process for Community Activities and Small 
Community Capital grants be relaxed by the exclusion of 
the need to involve Town or Parish Councils in the 
process; 
 
(C) the Community Activities pot be extended to 
village halls and Parish Councils and used to support 
special events only; and 
 
(D) the time period for claiming small capital grants be 
reduced from a year to six months. 

 
89   UPDATING THE SHARED OWNERSHIP LOCAL 

PRIORITIES CASCADE                                             
 

 

 The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a 
report on proposed amendments to the Council’s Shared 
Ownership Local Priorities Cascade process.  The Housing 
Strategy and Development Manager provided a summary of 
the process and the revisions proposed and how this would 
bring the process in line with the priority cascade within the 
Choice Based Lettings rental scheme.   
 
Councillor K Warnell expressed concern about the lack of 
shared ownership properties on the market.  The Housing 
Strategy and Development Manager explained how the 
proportionality worked and described what other shared 
ownership schemes and options were available to those who 
could not access the property market in the normal way. 
 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
82 

The Committee received the report and recommended to the 
Executive that the minor changes highlighted in this report be 
supported. 
 

RESOLVED  - that (A) the changes to the Shared 
Ownership Local Priorities Cascade be noted; and 
 
(B) the Executive be requested to approve the minor 
changes in (A) above.  

 
90   2014/15, 2013/14 AND 2012/13 END OF YEAR SERVICE 

PLAN MONITORING REPORT                                              
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
report which explained how the Council had performed in 
2014/15 against the actions and objectives it set out to 
achieve and reported on the status of all outstanding actions 
from 2013/14 and 2012/13. 
 
The Head of Business Development explained that this was a 
retrospective look at the actions agreed by the previous 
administration and that Members might wish to agree a new 
set of priorities.  The Head of Business Development stated 
that, in the main, the message was positive with most of the 
actions having been delivered.  The report, as now submitted, 
provided an explanation for those which had been suspended 
or deleted. 
 
Councillor R Henson referred to the Fuel Poverty objective 
and commented that the percentage was very high.  He 
queried what could be done to bring this down.  The Scrutiny 
Officer explained that many of the properties in East Herts 
were difficult to insulate because of their construction or age.  
She undertook to provide the Member with a link to a report 
which had been considered by Environment Scrutiny 
Committee on this matter. 
 
Councillor K Warnell referred to the 3G all-weather football 
pitches implemented at Hartham Common and queried 
whether there were any plans to do the same at Grange 
Paddocks, Bishop’s Stortford.  The Head of Communications, 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
83 

Engagement and Culture explained that the Council was 
actively looking for solutions and ways to make use of £3M of 
section 106 monies for sports facilities.  
 
In response to a query by Councillor M Pope and the recent 
Housing Survey Consultation, the Acting Chief Executive 
advised that a report would be presented to the Executive in 
August 2015.  In response to a further query from Councillor 
Pope about property funding investment, the Acting Chief 
Executive confirmed that the Council was on track. 
 
The Head of Communications, Engagement and Culture 
confirmed that the “Get East Herts Working” would be 
reported to the East Herts Partnership Group in July 2015. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that progress against the Council’s 
priorities, including revised completion dates, 
suspensions and deletions against  2014/15 Service Plan 
actions and 2013/14 and 2012/13 Service Plan actions be 
received. 

 
91   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK REPORT 

FEBRUARY TO MARCH 2015                                        
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
report on the performance of key indicators for Community 
Scrutiny Committee for the period February to March 2015.  
The Head of Business Development referred to missing data 
which had been emailed to Members and had been tabled at 
the meeting.  He explained that the report looked 
retrospectively at the performance of 11 performance 
indicators covering the period of the previous administration 
and stated that new Members might want to set new 
objectives and priorities. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor D Oldridge regarding 
the timescale of the trends, the Performance Monitoring 
Officer provided an update.   
 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
84 

In response to a query from Councillor K Warnell regarding 
the establishment of targets, the Acting Chief Executive 
explained that these were considered by the joint meeting of 
Scrutiny Committees and then approved by the Executive.  He 
stated that it was the intention of corporate management team 
to review how the Council used performance indicators with a 
view to establishing whether they were productive and 
whether more useful trends could be identified.  He referred to 
homelessness which was not measured as a key indicator but 
that statistics on this issue could provide invaluable 
information to both Officers and Members. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the reported performance for the 
period February to March 2015 be received. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


